is made voluntarily or after determination of the duty under that section.

6.                     Therefore, M/s Variety Lumbers Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 402, Sector 05, Gandhidham –
370 201 is now called upon to show cause to the Commissioner, Custom House, Kandla, as to
why-

(i)         An amount of Rs. 1,50,68,840/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lacs Sixty Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Only) sanctioned vide Order-in-Original No.
KDL/AC/78/NKC/Ref/2023-24 dated 02.08.2023 and paid to you, should not be recovered
immediately in the event of final decision of the subject case, in favor of department, under the
provisions of Section 28(1)(a) of the Customs Act, 1962;